508809601 10/11/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI557606

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MOBI, LLC	09/26/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	MOBI ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC		
Street Address:	4301 Highway 7		
Internal Address:	Suite 130		
City:	St. Louis Park		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55416		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15375731	
Application Number:	16050779	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6123678707

**Email:** mjohnston@btlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Scott R. Rothenberger

Address Line 1: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP Address Line 2: 225 S. 6th St., Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	94986.389508, 389509
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Johnston
SIGNATURE:	Mary Johnston
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2024

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment\_94986#page1.tiff source=Assignment\_94986#page2.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 068872 FRAME: 0716

508809601

source=Assignment\_94986#page3.tiff source=Assignment\_94986#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 068872 FRAME: 0717

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

Mobi, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Mobi Acquisition Company, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignee"), its successors and assigns, any and all of their right, title and interest in and to any and all of property related to Assignee or its business, including, without limitation (i) all Proprietary Rights (as defined below) owned by Assignor or to which Assignor has access, right of use, or right of control and (ii) the intellectual property listed on Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"). "Proprietary Rights" means all rights in: all inventions (whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto; all patents, patent applications and patent disclosures, together with all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, including all supporting documentation of any kind; all trade names, trademarks, servicemarks, logos, trade dress, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith; all original works of authorship, including works for hire, including registered and unregistered copyrights and applications for copyrights in both published works and unpublished works; all registrations and applications and renewals for any of the foregoing; all trade secrets; all Know-How (defined below); and all websites, domain names, uniform resource locators and associated content. "Know-How" shall include trade secrets and other confidential and proprietary information, including without limitation, technical information, research, schematics, models, programs, documentation, code, tools, methods and methodologies and data, including engineering, scientific and practical information and formulas, hardware and software designs, technical information recorded in reports, on drawings, in specifications, and in other writings;

Assignor shall promptly prepare and deliver for recording any instrument necessary to perfect or record the transfer of any of the Intellectual Property in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in the United States Copyright Office, the domain name registrar, or any other recording office where such recordings are properly made.

Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee the true and lawful attorney of such Assignor, with full power of substitution, in the name of Assignor or Assignee, but on behalf of and for the benefit of Assignee: (a) to demand and receive from time to time any and all of the Intellectual Property and to make endorsements and give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof; (b) to institute, prosecute, compromise and settle any and all actions or proceedings that Assignee may deem proper in order to collect, assert or enforce any claim, right or title of any kind in or to the Intellectual Property; (c) to defend or compromise any or all actions or proceedings in respect of any of the Intellectual Property; and (d) to do all such acts and things in relation to the matters set forth in the preceding clauses (a) through (c) as Assignee shall deem desirable. Assignor hereby acknowledges that the appointment hereby made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are not and shall not be revocable by it in any manner or for any reason.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors, intending to be legally bound, have caused this Assignment to be executed this 26 day of September, 2024.

## **ASSIGNOR**

MOBI, LLC

sy:\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Matt Steinisec

Title: Operations Manager

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF HENNEPON

as the Operations Hunger of Mobi, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company on behalf of the limited liability company.

DESHANTI C. MCGRUDER
NOTARY PUBLIC
MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2028

Notary Public

ASSIGNEE:

MOBI ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC

.

Name: Matt Steinruck

Title: Operatous Manager

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF HEAREPON

Acknowledged before me this 26 day of Sepkember, 2024, Matt Joiniveck

as the Decations Many grof Mobi Acquisition Company, LLC, a Minnesota limited

liability company on behalf of the limited liability company.

DESHANTI C. MCGRUDE NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA

My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2028

Notary Public

# Schedule A

Title	Country	Number	Filing Date	Status
BIOMECHANICALLY DERIVED CRUTCH	US	15/375731	12-Dec-2016	Issued
BIOMECHANICALLY DERIVED CRUTCH	US	16/050779	31-Jul-2018	Issued

4

PATENT REEL: 068872 FRAME: 0721